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A-5 Summary of Communications
A-6 Hearing Notice Letter and Return Receipts
A-7 Affidavit of Publication

Exhibit B Self-Affirmed Statement of Michael Burke

B-1 General Location and Cross Section Map
B-2 Type Log

B-3 Gun Barrel Schematic

B-4 Structure Map

B-5 Gross Interval Isopach Map

B-6 Cross Section



COMPULSORY POOLING APPLICATION

CHECKLIST

ALL INFORMATION IN THE APPLICATION MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SIGNED AFFIDAVITS

Case: 21767 APPLICANT'S RESPONSE
Date: 05/20/2021

Applicant Ridge Runner Resources Operating, LL.C
Designated Operator & OGRID (affiliation if

applicable) OGRID # 373013

Applicant's Counsel: Hinkle Shanor LLP

Case Title:

Application of Ridge Runner Resources Operating, LLC for
Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New Mexico

Entries of Appearance/Intervenors:

Centennial Resource Production, LLC; ConocoPhillips

Well Family

Morpheus 25/36

Formation/Pool

Formation Name(s) or Vertical Extent:

Bone Spring

Primary Product (Oil or Gas):

0Oil

Pooling this vertical extent:

1*' Bone Spring

Pool Name and Pool Code:

Wilson;Bone Spring, North Pool (Pool code 97704)

Well Location Setback Rules:

Statewide

Spacing Unit Size: ~240 acres
Spacing Unit

Type (Horizontal/Vertical) Horizontal
Size (Acres) ~240 acres
Building Blocks: Quarter-quarter
Orientation: Standup

Description: TRS/County

E/2W/2 of Section 36 and E/2SW/4 of Section 25, Township
20 South, Range 35 East, Lea County

Standard Horizontal Well Spacing Unit (Y/N), If Yes

No, describe

Other Situations

Depth Severance: Y/N. If yes, description No
Proximity Tracts: If yes, description No
Proximity Defining Well: if yes, description N/A
Applicant's Ownership in Each Tract Exhibit A-3

Well(s)

Name (API [if assigned]);

Surface hole location; Bottom hole location;
Completion target (TVD);

Orientation, Completion status (standard or non-
standard).

Well #1

Morpheus 25/36 State Com B #2H (API # Pending)
SHL: ~ 2540 FSL, 1350 FWL, OR UNIT L, 25-T20S-R35E
BHL: ~ 100 FSL, 1980 FWL, OR UNIT N, 36-T20S-R35E
Completion Target: 1* Bone Spring (~9490’ TVD)
Completion status: Standard

Horizontal Well First and Last Take Points

Exhibit A-2

Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD)

Exhibit A-10




AFE Capex and Operating Costs

Drilling Supervision/Month $ $8,000
Production Supervision/Month $ $800
Justification for Supervision Costs Exhibit A
Requested Risk Charge 200%
Notice of Hearing

Proposed Notice of Hearing Exhibit A-7
Proof of Mailed Notice of Hearing (20 days before

hearing) Exhibit A-8
Proof of Published Notice of Hearing (10 days

before hearing) Exhibit A-9
Ownership Determination

Land Ownership Schematic of the Spacing Unit Exhibit A-3
Tract List (including lease numbers and owners) Exhibit A-3
Pooled Parties (including ownership type) Exhibit A-3
Unlocatable Parties to be Pooled N/A
Ownership Depth Severance (including percentage

above & below) N/A
Joinder

Sample Copy of Proposal Letter Exhibit A-5
List of Interest Owners (ie Exhibit A of JOA) Exhibit A-4

Chronology of Contact with Non-Joined Working
Interests

Exhibit A-6

Overhead Rates in Proposal Letter

N/A

Cost Estimate to Drill and Complete

Exhibit A-10

Cost Estimate to Equip Well

Exhibit A-10

Cost Estimate for Production Facilities

Exhibit A-10

Geology

Summary (including special considerations) Exhibit B
Spacing Unit Schematic Exhibit B-1
Gunbarrel/Lateral Trajectory Schematic Exhibit B-3
Well Orientation (with rationale) Exhibit B
Target Formation Exhibit B
HSU Cross Section Exhibit B-6
Depth Severance Discussion N/A
Forms, Figures and Tables

C-102 Exhibit A-2
Tracts Exhibit A-2

Summary of Interests, Unit Recapitulation (Tracts)

Exhibit A-3, Exhibit A-4

General Location Map (including basin)

Exhibit B-1

Well Bore Location Map

Exhibit B-1, Exhibit B-3

Structure Contour Map - Subsea Depth Exhibit B-4
Cross Section Location Map (including wells) Exhibit B-1
Cross Section (including Landing Zone) Exhibit B-6

Additional Information

Exhibit B-2 (type log)

CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the infor

mation provided in this checklist is complete and accurate.

Printed Name (Attorney or Party Representative): | Dana,Hardy \ (| _ (.,
Signed Name (Attorney or Party Representative): AN ‘ |
Date: 05/11/2021 -/

/




STATE OF NEW MEXICO

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF RIDGE RUNNER
RESOURCES OPERATING, LLC
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO CASE NO. 21767
SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT
OF BOB SHELTON
1. [ am over 18 years of age and am competent to provide this Self-Affirmed

Statement. I have personal knowledge of the matters addressed herein.

25 I am the Vice President of Land at Ridge Runner Resources Operating, LLC
(“Ridge Runner”). I have had direct involvement with Ridge Runner’s development of the acreage
that is the subject of Ridge Runner’s application in this case. Copies of the application and
proposed notice are attached as Exhibit A-1.

3. I have previously testified before the Division, and my qualifications as an expert
in petroleum land matters were accepted.

4, None of the parties proposed to be pooled in this case indicated opposition to this
proceeding, therefore I do not expect any opposition at hearing.

5 Ridge Runner seeks an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interests in the Bone
Spring formation underlying a standard 240-acre, more or less, horizontal spacing unit comprised
of the E/2W/2 of Section 36 and the E/2SW/4 of Section 25, Township 20 South, Range 35 East
in Lea County, New Mexico (“HSU™).

6. The HSU will be dedicated to Ridge Runner’s proposed Morpheus 25/36 State Com
B #2H well, which will be horizontally dnl-illed from a surface location in Unit L of Section 25 to a

bottom hole location in Unit N of Section 36.

RIDGE RUNNER ¢
IRESOURCES OPERATING,

LLC
Case No. 21767

Exhibit A




7. The proposed well is located in the Wilson:Bone Spring, North Pool (Pool code
97704).

8. With respect to well setback requirements, this pool is subject to the statewide
horizontal well rules set out in NMAC 19.15.16.15.

9, The C-102 for the proposed well is attached as Exhibit A-2.

10.  Exhibit A-3 is a plat of the tracts included in the HSU and identifies the ownership
interest and type in each tract, the parties Ridge Runner seeks to pool, any applicable lease
numbers, and contains a unit recapitulation.

1. There are no depth severances in the Bone Spring formation within the HSU.

12. Ridge Runner has the right to pool any overriding royalty owners in the HSU.,

13. Exhibit A-4 contains a sample well proposal letter and AFE sent to working interest
owners for the proposed well. The estimated costs reflected on the AFEs are fair and reasonable
and comparable to the cost of other wells of similar depth and length drilled in the area.

14. Ridge Runner has conducted a diligent search of all public records in Lea County,
including phone directories and computer databases,

15, All interest owners Ridge Runner seeks to pool are locatable,

16.  In my opinion, Ridge Runner made a good-faith effort to reach voluntary joinder
of uncommitted interests in the proposed well as indicated by the chronology of contact described
in Exhibit A-5.

17. Ridge Runner requests overhead and administrative rates of $8,000 per month
while the well is being drilled and $800 per month while the well is producing. These rates are fair

and are comparable to the rates charged by Ridge Runner and by other operators in the vicinity.




I8.  Notice of Ridge Runner’s application and the Division hearing was provided to the

uncommitted interests by certified mail more than 20 days prior to the hearing date. A sample of
the notice letter and associated green cards are attached as Exhibit A-6.

19. Notice of Ridge Runner’s application and the Division hearing was published more
than ten business days prior to the hearing date. The affidavit of publication is attached as Exhibit
A-7,

20.  The attached exhibits were either prepared by me or under my supervision or were
compiled from company business records.

21.  In my opinion, the granting of Ridge Runner’s application would prevent the
drilling of unnecessary wells, protect correlative rights, and prevent waste.

22, Tunderstand that this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony in
this case. I affirm that my testimony in paragraphs 1 through 21 above is true and correct and is
made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico. My testimony is made

as of the date handwritten next to my signature below,

432,4422% 2222/2/
Bob Shelton Date
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF RIDGE RUNNER

RESOURCES OPERATING, LLC

FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO Case No. 21767
APPLICATION

Pursuant to NMSA § 70-2-17, Ridge Runner Resources Operating, LLC (“Ridge Runner™)
applies for an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interests in the Bone Spring formation in a
240-acre, more or less, standard horizontal spacing unit comprised of the E/2 W/2 of Section 36
and the E/2 SW/4 of Section 25, Township 20 South, Range 35 East in Lea County, New Mexico.
In support of its application, Ridge Runner states the following.

. Ridge Runner (OGRID No. 373013) is a working interest owner in the horizontal
spacing unit and has the right to drill thereon.

2; The horizontal spacing unit will be dedicated to Ridge Runner’s proposed
Morpheus 25/36 State Com B #2H well, which will be horizontally drilled from a surface location
in Unit L of Section 25 to a bottom hole location in Unit N of Section 36.

% The completed interval of the well will be orthodox.

4. Ridge Runner has undertaken diligent, good-faith efforts to obtain voluntary
agreements from all mineral interest owners to participate in the drilling of the well but has been
unable to obtain voluntary agreements from all of the mineral interest owners.

5. The pooling of all uncommitted mineral interests in the Bone Spring formation

underlying the proposed horizontal spacing unit will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells,

prevent waste, and protect correlative rights.

RIDGE RUNNER
RESOURCES OPERATING,
LLC

Case No. 21767

Releused to Imraging: 3/5/2021 4:39:19 Py Exhibit A-1
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6. In order to allow Ridge Runner to obtain its just and fair share of the oil and gas
underlying the subject lands, all uncommitted mineral interests in the horizontal spacing unit
should be pooled.

WHEREFORE, Ridge Runner requests that this application be set for hearing on April 8,
2021 and that, after notice and hearing, the Division enter an order:

A. Pooling all uncommitted mineral interests in the Bone Spring formation underlying
the proposed horizontal spacing unit;

B. Designating Ridge Runner as operator of the well;

C. Authorizing Ridge Runner to recover its costs of drilling, equipping, and
completing the well and allocating the costs among the well’s working interest owners;

D. Approving the actual operating charges and costs of supervision during drilling and
after completion, together with a provision for adjusting the rates pursuant to the COPAS
accounting procedure; and

E; Imposing a 200% penalty for the risk assumed by Ridge Runner in drilling and
completing the well against any working interest owner who does not voluntarily participate in the
drilling of the well.

Respectfully submitted,
HINKLE SHANOR LLP
/s/ Dana S. Hardy

Dana S. Hardy

P.O. Box 2068

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2068
Phone: (505) 982-4554

Facsimile: (505) 982-8623
dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com

Counsel for Ridge Runner Resources Operating, LLC

Released to Imaging: 3/5/2021 4:39:19 Py



Application of Ridge Runner Resources Operating, LLC for Compulsory Pooling, Lea County, New
Mexico. Applicant applies for an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interests in the Bone Spring
formation in a 240-acre, more or less, standard horizontal spacing unit comprised of the E/2 W/2 of Section
36 and the E/2 SW/4 of Section 25, Township 20 South, Range 35 East in Lea County, New Mexico. The
horizontal spacing unit will be dedicated to Ridge Runner’s proposed Morpheus 25/36 State Com B #2H
well, which will be horizontally drilled from a surface location in Unit L of Section 25 to a bottom hole
location in Unit N of Section 36. The completed interval of the well will be orthodox. Also to be
considered will be the costs of drilling and completing the well and the allocation of the costs, the
designation of Ridge Runner Resources Operating, LLC as the operator of the well, and a 200%
charge for the risk involved in drilling and completing the well. The proposed well is located
approximately 16 miles Southwest of Hobbs, New Mexico.



Distriet [

1625 N, French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

Phone: (575) 393-6161 Fax: (575) 393-0720
Distret 11
B11 5. First 5t., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone: (575) 748-1283 Fax; (575) 748-9720
Distriet [11

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztee, NM 87410
Phone; (505) 334-6178 Fax: (505) 334-6170
District 1V

1220 8. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phane: (505) 476-3460 Fax: (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised August 1, 2011
Submit one copy to appropriate
District Office

[J AMENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

I AP Number 2Pool Code 3 Pool Name
+Praperty Code i Property Name & Well Number
MORPHEUS 25/36 STATE COM B 2H
TOGRID NO, #Operator Name 2Elevation
RIDGE RUNNER RESOURCES OPERATING, LLC 3675’
* Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot ldn Feet from the North/South line Feet From the East/West line County
L 25 20S | 35E 2540 SOUTH 1105 WEST LEA
"' Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County
N 36 20S | 35E 100 SOUTH 1980 WEST LEA
12 Dedicnted Acres | 13 Joint or Infill 14 Consolidation Code 13 Order No,

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interest have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division.

@ 5892711 w 2602.40" © 5 s9us4s” w 264355 ©)
[ I | | - - 4
. GEQDETIC DATA "OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
I | | 2 NAD 83 GRID = NM EAST
P Lhereby cernify that the information contamed hereim 15 true and campleie
% SURFACE LOCATION (SL) LAST TAKE _POINT (LTP)
[ I l I R M 562804.8 - E: 8240758 mm' L 10 the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either
[N | | | o) ) N: 555082.5 - E: 825008.9
§_ — e o —— —— — ) :-3 LOL#; :lggﬂgggg‘nw LAT: 32.5226411° N NNy @ workig ierest or amleased mineral Interest in the land inchiding
N | I l {.‘ FIRST_TAKE PQINT (FTP] LON: 103.4120871" W the praposed bottom hole tocation or has a right 1o deili this well at this
D2560° FSL & 1980' FWL SEC25  BOTTOM HOLE (BH)
h : l ! 8 N; 5628127 = E: B24850.6 N: 555092.5 — E- 825008.9 location prrsant o a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working
Q i l ] = LAT: 325438608 N LAT: 32.5226411° N inferest, or lo a veluniary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling
g1105, I s o i 0 v @  LON: 1034129508 w LON: 103.4129871° W
: ——‘7- order heretofore entered by the division
[ LABNER QRTA
|® - MAD B3 GRID — NM EAST
S.L. | o
40 Ac. FTP @ A: FOUND BRASS CAP "1912" T o
| N: 554074.7 — E: B23030.0
=) (PR = | - = 8: FOUND BRASS CAP "ILLEGIBLE" -
A ; b N: 557614.5 - € 823010.1 Brizied Nome
= & C: FOUND IRON ROD
40 Ac. | 8 N: 560255.2 - E: B22980.1 i
o E=mail Address
R [ z D: FOUND 5/8° REGAR
© @ |7 © ® M: 5655479 — E: B22950.3
. 5 892890 W E_ 5 892815 W 264395 |, E: FOUND BRASS CAP “1912" "SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION
3§ qoat2r 4 | 2 A BIBIRY '~ B azataga Fhereby certify that the well location shown on this
- 40 Ac.|® 3 F: FOUND BRASS CAP “1937°
Py = | % N: 5658917 — E: 8282351 platwas plotted from field notes of actual surveys
« N =
2 3 [ = G: FOUND BRASS CAP "ILLEGIBLE" made by me or under my supervision, and that the
‘%———‘——g“ --___I____.“ N: 5629466 — E; B28256.5 i e b bel
§ 0 same is irve and corrvect to the best of my belief.
[ S | ] H; mgu;.m—:ns co:l;NEn /) 4
i N: 560303.7 = E: B28277.2
8 40 e i 8 01-20-2021
\ R e
h | It FOUND BRASS CAP "1937
= o 3 | * N; 557663.4 = E: B28287.9 Date of Survey
@h kT g.. G o il = o O] J: FOUND BRASS CAP "1837" Signature and Seal of
:‘Q | = N: 5550198 = E: 828320.4
“» o
$ 40 e | ¥ K: FOUND 6°X2°X3"
& 8 LIMESTONE ROCK
[ N: 5549985 - E: 825674,1
& =
] e el aliey s bkt ket (V) L:Fouunﬂmscm;mz'
N: 580279.3 - E: 8256338
n =
@ B.H,/LTP 2 G 19680
8 40 Ac. (= g 1: N: 562912.8 — E: 824291.6 Certificate Number
| o 2: N: 562926.2 - E: B25612.9
= 1980 @ 100’ .3 554986.6 = E': B24352.1 RIDGE RUNNER
| 4: N: 560267.2 - E: 824312.0 ING
s - — 1 —% RESOURCES OPERATING,
@® N E92905" £ 2644.60° (R) N B9I220° £ 264687 Job No: L5214 LLC

Case No. 21767

Exhibit A-2




Exhibit A-3

Attached to and made a part of those certain Oil Conservation Division Compulsory Pooling Cases 21766 - 21768.

Case No. 21766 = Morpheus 25, H Well
W/25W/4 of Section 25 and the W/2W/2 of Section 36

Ownership
Ridge Runner Resources 66.67%
Centennial Development Exploration Co. 21.79%
Marathon Oil Permian, LLC 10.25%
ConocoPhillips 1.29%
Unit Total 100.00%

Case No. 21767 — Morpheus 25/36 #2H Well
E/25W/4 of Section 25 and the E/2W/2 of Section 36

Ownership
Ridge Runner Resources 66.67%
Centennial Development Exploration Co. 2051%
Marathon 10.26%
Conoco Phillips 2.56%
Unit Total 100.00%

Case No. 21768 — Morpheus 25/36 #3H and #4H Wells
SE/4 Section 25 and the /2 of Section 36

Qwnership
Ridge Runner Resources 66.67%
XTO Heldings, LLC 33.33%
Unit Total 100.00%

Parties to be pooled

Section 25

Morpheus #1  |Morpheus #2

Morpheus #3, #4

Section 36

RIDGE RUNNER
RESOURCES OPERATING,
LLC

Case No. 21767

Exhibit A-3




Robert (Bob) Shelton 1004 N. Big Spring Street

Vice President Land R I D E E R ” N N E R Midland,::i;«;:gi

BShelton@3roperating.com
Cell 432.528.6134 RES D URTEES (432) 684-7877

December 28, 2020

Conoco Phillips Company
PO Box 2197
Houston, Texas 77252

Re: Morpheus 25-36 #1, #2, #3, #4, H Wells, Via: Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested
S/2 of Section 25 and all of Section 36,
T-20-S, R-35-E, Lea, County, New Mexico
Rawlins Prospect

Ladies and Gentlemen,

Ridge Runner Resources Operating, LLC, “RRR” hereby proposes the Morpheus 25-36 State Com B Wells,
#1H, #2H, #3H and #4H, each a 1.5-mile 1* Bone Spring well at surface and bottom hole locations as
follows:

Morpheus 25-36 State Com B #1H — SHL — 2,540’ FSL and 1,320 FWL of Section 25; BHL — 100’ FSL and
660" FWL of Section 36 - TVD 9,490’

Morpheus 25-36 State Com B #2H — SHL - 2,540’ FSL and 1,350’ FWL of Section 25; BHL — 100’ FSL and
1,980" FWL of Section 36 — TVD 9,490’

Morpheus 25-36 State Com B #3H — SHL — 2,540’ FSL and 1,320’ FEL of Section 25; BHL — 100’ FSL and
1,980’ FEL of Section 36 = TVD 9,000’

Morpheus 25-36 State Com B #4H — SHL — 2,540’ FSL and 1,290’ FEL of Section 25; BHL — 100’ FSL and
660’ FEL of Section 36 — TVD 9,000’

All in Township 20 South, Range 35 East, Lea County New Mexico.

Estimated total well cost for the #1 and #2 wells is $7,420,822 and for the #3 and #4 wells is $7,409,627.
Please see the attached AFE’s.

RIDGE RUNNER
IRESOURCES OPERATING,
LLC
Case No. 21767

Exhibit A-4




Conoco Phillips Company
December 28, 2020
Page 2

As a leasehold owner, each company has the right to participate for its share of working interest in the 4
wells. In the event your company elects not to participate for its W1 share, RRR is agreeable to making a
mutually agreeable acreage trade or for RRR’s acquisition of the company’s interest under other mutually
agreeable terms. In the event a trade cannot be reached within the next thirty (30) days, RRR will file for
a compulsory pooling, with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division.

Thank you for considering RRR’s proposal. We look forward to your response.

Yours truly,

Bob Shelton
Vice President Land



Authority For Expanditure (AFE) AFE#

Projact:  Laguna Valley - Rawling prospact TD (MD): 17,453 ftMD
Fleld:  Featherstone; Bone Spring TVO: 9,480 ft
Wall:  Morpheus 2536 State Cam B ¥2H Drilled Lateral Length: 7722 fvs
Lacatlon: SHL £2540' FSL (100" from leasa) & 1350° FWL of Seetion 25-7205-RISE Completed Lateral: 7,563 ftvs
GHL 100" FSL & 190" FWL of Section 36-T205-RISE Target:  1st Bone Spring
Lea Co, NV

Surface locotien is opproximete and may be moved to find @ sultable lega focation free of terrain/ bitat/cultural or any other surface use cantraln,

|Prognosis: New drill horlzontal 15t Bene Spring wall. Closed loop. Completian: 7563 perf interval x

2500 1b/Ft (18 9 MM Lb), 2500 gal/ft (450k bbl), 60 bpm, 151' stages = 50 stages, plug & peef frac,

Rigleis prep w/ acid crew. CT drill-out. Flow up tubing and packer, then gas lIfe, Drilling Completion Production

Coda Code | | lbles § coda 1] Tetal Cost

[[Permits) Well Signg g R ~ B J e 15,000| 15,
Damages! Right of Way . ) N o || 30000 are ,
Hﬁug 4 Abstrucls, Driling Titie Opinion "2 10,000 ' A n
Survay and Blake Localion ) il sgonf a | &,
Locaveons and Raads, Frac Pil_ . ) = ) 143 100,000 343 160,000 1 2o
Pit Lining Closed loop driling (na rosarve iy, fracpr e : w CJoms | 10000 | 0
Conducior (dniod & oet ) 21 20, i | zo00u
(IMobitzstion f Demotiizniion Pantial abacation 197 80.000( 7 || 6000,
(Criting (Cny Work) 22 doynspud - RR §18,000  por day ™ 352,000( 304 ) 352,000
TR e e B RITH - 5T T "
Rovwniola diling lools & ssabdization, survoy tool = e T : KD s0,000] |
hid Logging 12 days 52.000  par day 14T 24,000 i I ,
jOpon Hala Survoysf Gyro = - .. ; 4 [ !

Waler wai, pump & lina _ ) : 190 5,000 10000} | 15,
(WatsrDnnaMd Hauling " 10, 39 0,00 30,000
FreshWolsr 3 200 10,000 bl ning 540,213 bblcompin (0% wiewss] | o 20,001 1,080, 114043
ﬁaiﬁimm- ) - 55 = - = e " 10,000 e LA 19,000
Fuai § 200 1,400 gatday N 168 81,8001 o0 250,000 311,600,
Mud & Chamicas Ol based mud n laloral, 0.0 ppa 14 200,008( 345 25,000 | zanmd
Tubular Inspoetion Casing: clean, drifl. visuel 3 strnge. e 30,000( 230

Dl siring rantal - i )

Casing Craw & LD Macrino, CRT S ‘ wr 30.000] a7

WMM_ 181 ) 1! L am

Cementing ; Lus ) 2000008 an

irectianal Drling 18 days $12,000  por day - | 208,000

[Welisiio Suparvisar 3 100 55,0000 iea

Open Hole Lags ; b .

Saiice Cantrol Equipment $3.000  par doy m 66,000

Cutlirgs Heulkell & Disposal ™ N IR 150,000

Surface Rental Equipment 34,000 idleding Frac ttch, |G brwie, ganorior, hauting R 8a,000] 22

10P Renlal, sirippsr hang ] . _ 5 1 200

uing Unle 5 days, 4000/d 4

Acidin Addowwlopepiee, ' 3

Frac Frac: sea Prognosis above, : 1 : EET

Wator Trangfer 1 == e

Cempializn Toola. 50 Imephgs ) 21

Caced Hais \Wickna & Perorating 80 atages {0 g per slagn), 10 uba. - R

Cosad Tubing + Toals, Niragen E'R

Flevtiach & Well Tasting = - 313

Trucking i 107 30,000F 207

Cnvicoamenial. Pit Closure 1T

[Materials & Supphes i B M 50000 378

(Gontrac! Labor, Rouslabouts Winllha fald carvica, WU crowe, st eloaning, batery coniucion 100 10,000} 8

Confingancias 0
|[FaTAT WYARERET— 1,921,100

Prognasis: 3 atring casing program: deep 13-3/8° nurface, shallow 5-5/0° Intermediate In Lamar Lo,
KOF BIT7 then bulld & rura to 9490° TVD curve, 5-1/1° longstring. $400k single well allocation for Driliing Completlon Production
[tingle well tank battery (scalable for additonal wells). Codo|| Tanglbies | Codel| Tangibles | code] Tongiblos | Total cost
Tubujars Longth  Sue  Dazcoipion S T iy
Surface 2000 133M OO 58 BTAC s5100 204 108.000 108,000
151 Intormadiate 5800 OSB 404 HOKSSLTEC . sats 208 221,270 221,270
2nd Inlarmadiale 208 . o
Production : R wn Jeol o
Producton 17453 51 208 CY P110 Semprem #1855 we | 780843 4co 200847
Tustng 0830 27m BhLSOEUE s.50 : wn 50,175 8,174
weiincad Equiprmont e 20,0000 4w 10,00 30,00
Floal Equipment & Centralizers. Wat Shoe. 2332 35,0000 410 35,
Liner hanger, Packer, TAC, olher Tools 64 45 20,000 ‘ zo.ﬁ
|Flowiinas, Vahas, Filings 434 422} 45000 45,000
Tarks ! 5,000
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HINKLE SHANOR LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

PO BOX 2068 .
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 WRITER:
505-982-4554 (FAX) 505-982-8623 Dana S. Hardy, Partner
2 dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com
hinklelawfirm.com "
March 9, 2021

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Centennial Development Exploration Company
1001 17™ Street, #1800
Denver, CO 80202

Re:  Ridge Runner Resources Operating, LLC/New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
Application, NMOCD Case No. 21767

Sir/Madam:

Enclosed is an application that Ridge Runner Resources Operating, LLC (“Ridge Runner”)
has filed with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (the “Division™).

Ridge Runner applies for an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interests in the Bone
Spring formation in a 240-acre, more or less, standard horizontal spacing unit comprised of the
E/2 W/2 of Section 36 and the E/2 SW/4 of Section 25, Township 20 South, Range 35 East in Lea
County, New Mexico.

During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, state buildings are closed to the public
and hearings will be conducted remotely. The hearing will be conducted on April 8, 2021
beginning at 8:15 a.m. To participate in the electronic hearing, see the instructions posted on the
docket for the hearing date: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/hearings.html. You are not
required to attend the hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by the application,
you may appear at the hearing and present testimony. If you do not appear at that time and become
a party of record, you will be precluded from contesting the matter at a later date.

A party appearing in a Division case is required by the Division’s Rules to file a Pre-
Hearing Statement, which in this matter must be filed no later than Thursday, April 1, 2021. The
Pre-Hearing Statement must be filed with the Division and should include: the name of the party
and the party’s attorney; a concise statement of the case; the name(s) of the witness(es) the party
will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate amount of time the party will need to present the
party’s case; and an identification of any procedural matters that need to be resolved prior to the
hearing. The Pre-Hearing Statement must also be provided to me.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours, \ :
RIDGE RUNNER
RESOURCES OPERATING,
= LLC

Dana S, Hardy

Case No. 21767

Enclosure Exhibit A-6
PO BOX 10 PO BOX 1720 PO BOX 2068 7601 JEFFERSON BT NE * SUITE 180
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88202 ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88211 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO B7504 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108
575-B22-6510 575=B22-6510 505-982-4564 505-858-8320

(FAX) 575-623-8332 (FAX) 575-746-6316 (FAX) 505-982-8623 (FAX) 505-858-8321



HINKLE SHANOR LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

PO BOX 2068
i SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 WRITER:
1888 RESAReT RS (RO HRS-RERR0EA Dana S. Hardy, Pariner
- dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com
hinklelawfirm.caom
March 9, 2021
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
Conoco Phillips Company
P.O. Box 2197
Houston, TX 77252

Re:  Ridge Runner Resources Operating, LLC/New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
Application, NMOCD Case No. 21767

Sir/Madam:

Enclosed is an application that Ridge Runner Resources Operating, LLC (“Ridge Runner”)
has filed with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (the “Division™).

Ridge Runner applies for an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interests in the Bone
Spring formation in a 240-acre, more or less, standard horizontal spacing unit comprised of the
E/2 W/2 of Section 36 and the E/2 SW/4 of Section 25, Township 20 South, Range 35 East in Lea
County, New Mexico.

During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, state buildings are closed to the public
and hearings will be conducted remotely. The hearing will be conducted on April 8, 2021
beginning at 8:15 a.m. To participate in the electronic hearing, see the instructions posted on the
docket for the hearing date: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/hearings.html. You are not
required to attend the hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by the application,
you may appear at the hearing and present testimony. If you do not appear at that time and become
a party of record, you will be precluded from contesting the matter at a later date.

A party appearing in a Division case is required by the Division’s Rules to file a Pre-
Hearing Statement, which in this matter must be filed no later than Thursday, April 1, 2021. The
Pre-Hearing Statement must be filed with the Division and should include: the name of the party
and the party’s attorney; a concise statement of the case; the name(s) of the witness(es) the party
will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate amount of time the party will need to present the
party’s case; and an identification of any procedural matters that need to be resolved prior to the
hearing. The Pre-Hearing Statement must also be provided to me.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

4

Dana S. Hardy

PO I i PO BOX 1720 PO BOX 2068 7601 JEFFERSON ST NE - SUITE 1480
U
ROSWELL, N § 202 ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO BB211 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 504 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108
575-622-6510 575-622-6510 505-982-4554 505-858-8B320

(FAX) 575-623-9332 (FAX) 575-746-6316 (FAX) 505-982-8623 {FAKX) 505-858-8321



HINKLE SHANOR LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

PO BOX 2068
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

505-982-4554 (FAX) 505-982-8623

WRITER:

Dana S. Hardy, Partner
dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com

hinklelawfirm.com March 95 2021
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Marathon Oil Permian, LL.C
5555 San Felipe Street
Houston, TX 77056

Re:  Ridge Runner Resources Operating, LLC/New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
Application, NMOCD Case No. 21767

Sir/Madam:

Enclosed is an application that Ridge Runner Resources Operating, LLC (“Ridge Runner™)
has filed with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (the “Division™).

Ridge Runner applies for an order pooling all uncommitted mineral interests in the Bone
Spring formation in a 240-acre, more or less, standard horizontal spacing unit comprised of the
E/2 W/2 of Section 36 and the E/2 SW/4 of Section 25, Township 20 South, Range 35 East in Lea
County, New Mexico.

During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, state buildings are closed to the public
and hearings will be conducted remotely. The hearing will be conducted on April §, 2021
beginning at 8:15 a.m. To participate in the electronic hearing, see the instructions posted on the
docket for the hearing date: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/hearings.html. You are not
required to attend the hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by the application,
you may appear at the hearing and present testimony. If you do not appear at that time and become
a party of record, you will be precluded from contesting the matter at a later date.

A party appearing in a Division case is required by the Division’s Rules to file a Pre-
Hearing Statement, which in this matter must be filed no later than Thursday, April 1, 2021. The
Pre-Hearing Statement must be filed with the Division and should include: the name of the party
and the party’s attorney; a concise statement of the case; the name(s) of the witness(es) the party
will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate amount of time the party will need to present the
party’s case; and an identification of any procedural matters that need to be resolved prior to the
hearing. The Pre-Hearing Statement must also be provided to me.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

Dana S. Hardy

Enclosure
PO BOX 10 FO BOX 1720 PO BOX 2068 7801 JEFFERSON ST NE * SUITE 180
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88202 ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88211 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO B7504 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87109
5Y5-622-6510 575-622-6510 505-982-4554 505-858-8320

(FAX) 675-623-9332 (FAX) 675-746-6316 (FAX) 505-982-8623 (FAX) 505-858-8321



+= a4

.... Compan
e ] y

[

1001 17 Street, #1800
& Denver, CO 80202

Ln g
=
:rl -
5 Cortlliad Mall Feo /fv'h?“" . C)@
P s EFaes e T i v
X ervices & Faes chack Lox, add i
fit| ﬂcmmﬂwulp!mard:upy?c ox.ns_a;o;mel Q{\
O | O Retum Recalpt ) $ _m_ Posimane =TV
=1 | O] contifiod Mall Restricted Delivery  § _| } H e
3 | [ Adult Signature Required s__—zu? 09 Zaﬂm %
] Adult Slg, F Dalivery § x 2’
E os(nae \ \ " "
ru |Vetal Postage and Faes o~ J
: rr——"{§HZ£”—;;$%§
% Sent” Centennial Development Exploralfen® -
= b
r\.

k]
1

m Complete items:1, 2 and 3, o T
@ Print your name ‘andje dm%qpttl}g@!%am o
so that we can return the card to you.” ™.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

A, Signalure

ent
LX " [ Addresses
B. Recelved by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

LN 7 va/| 2-15

1. Article Addressed to;

Centennial Development Exploration

Company
1001 17 Street, #1800
Denver, CO 80202

TR RO BRI

9590 9402 5751 0003 4201 95

D, Is delivery address different from item 17 L1 Yes

2._Article Number (Transfer from service labell

7019 2470 0000 7h4L uaqg;

« PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

If YES, enter delivery address below:  [[] No
8. Service Type O Prlarity Mail Express®
[ Adult Signature 0 Ragistered Mall™
[J Adult Signature Restricted Dellvery [ Reglstered Mall Restrictad

rtifled Mall® allvary
0 Cartified Mall Rastricted Dallvery turn Recelpt for
0 Cellect an Dalivary erchandise i
[ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Tl Signature Conflrmation
O Insured Mall [ Signature Confirmation
[ Insured Mall Restrioted Delivery Restricted Delivery

_lover $500) 2
Domestic Return Receipt



U S ‘Postal Serwce

CERTIFIED MAILO

RECEIPT

taiia, Conoco Phiilips Company
P.O. Box 2197
iy, Houston, TX 77252

i
L | ﬂomest:c Waif Oniy Rt s
g *\FordellVary!information; visitour Wéb':f-ug"i'\ll.- wwyisns,com®
i T £ R ' W
'q l. i E:"" ' o ” F,:. a3
I [Cerlified Mail Fea o
1| i
o~ 18 7
[Extra Services & Faas (check box, an’dfou as npﬂmpﬁrt-
f] oturn Recelpt y) 5 ! /¥ i
=) Roturn Rocolpt 31
= | Dcertined man Rosticted Datvery s \
1 | CJadult Signature Required §
[C] Adult Signature Restricted Dellvery $ \
O [Postage
. \C? \\.
o |& P
ru [Total Fostage apd Foes \.{Q{:
s K i s
U [Senr Sk
s
|
I~

BSHoffiag00, April 2015 REN 7830/02:000 5047

(' Soa Reversafonlnsiruotional

¢ SENDER: (COMPLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

COMBLETETHISISECTIONION DELIVERY:

A. Signature ‘ ‘
A|IYd0IOU0D =

B. Recelved by (Printed Nama) %ﬁ,‘gw v

1. Article Addressed to:

Conoco Phillips Company
P.O. Box 2197
Houston, TX 77252

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 O Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ Neo

3, Service Type m Pricrity Mall Express®

TR e Rt
Hil . 0 éﬂgl‘t" SE"M“‘;:;? Restricted Delivery |:| Heoﬂlmrad Mail Restrictad
Al
9590 9402 5751 0003 4202 25 e ek st Dalvary urn Recelptfor
O Collact on Delivery erchandisg
B Avtinln Al Ton el dammn o el [} Icollect on Delivery Restricted Delivery E g:g::w:: ggm:m::}:rnl""
7019 2970 0000 7h4L 4e25& gip‘:ws;%“n?" Restricted Dellvery Resirioted Delivery
o I R IR AT PTG = =] over
+ PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Recelpt



|UiS. PostaliService
CERTIFIED MAI}

| Domestic Mail.only:.

i " 0 =[]

B Foridelivery information Visitiour

N i o 70 (O el

Ceniied Mail Fan

1 Adult Signatura Resquired $__
[ Adult Slgnature Resticted Dollvery $

xira Services & Faes (check box, add fee ag rlate,
,gmurn Rocalpt (hardcopy) 5 'UD@? '
] Return Recalpt (electronic) 8
I Cortified Mail Restriciod Dolivary  $ jAR U

Postage

%

S

?‘am Postage and Fees
$ G
SentTe—
st Marathion Qil Permian, LLC
5555 San Felipe Streel
iy & Houston, TX 77056

7019 2970 0000 7B4Y 42887

800/ApH /2015 FEN 7580

% NG

I YR
H

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

L COMPLETELTHIS SECTIONIONIDELIVERY"

" A. Signature

2z

B Print your name and address on the reverse X [ Agent
so that we can return the card to you, Cl Addresses
B Attach this card to the back of the mallpiece, B. Recaived by o Name) c. Data_nf;l@vew
ot on the front If space permits. - 7 /

1. Article Addrassed tor .

Marathon Qil Permian, L.I.C
5555 San Felipe Sireet
Houston, TX 774336

O A A0 0

9590 9402 5751 0003 4202 18

D. ls delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

3. Service Type O Priority Mall Express®

[ Adult Signatura [ Registared Mall™

[ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery O Reglstered Mall Restricted
Certified Mall® Delivery

T'Certfied Mall Restrioted Dellvery metum Racelpt for

[ Collect on Delivary erchandise

~2_ Articla.Numbar (Transfer fram_service labal)

[ Gollact on Delivery Restricted Delivery O Signatura Conflrmation™

5 [ Signature Confirmati
7019 2970 0000 ?h4L 42k |B ol esvcsaconmy Rl ooy

; PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

Domestie.Return Recelpt



Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF LEA

|, Daniel Russell, Publisher of the Hobbs
News-Sun, a newspaper published at
Hobbs, New Mexico, solemnly swear that
the clipping attached hereto was published
in the regular and entire issue of said
newspaper, and not a supplement thereof
for a period of 1 issue(s).

Beginning with the issue dated
March 11, 2021

and ending with the issue dated
March 11, 2021.

W

Publisher

Sworn and subscribed to before me this
11th day of March 2021.

Business Manager

OFFICIAL 8EAL
GUSSIE BLACK
Notary Public

1 >/ Gtate of Ne %l 0

My Comimissicn Explres ),]“ fﬁ ;_9)
‘-'km.rl‘-“.-".'t?i""-“ __.‘,P',.W?J;‘-g\:‘v.-*dwrﬁn'(lﬁ-’m e i
This newspaper is duly qualified to publish
legal notices or advertisements within the

meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of
1937 and payment of fees for said

LEGAL NOTICE
March 11, 2021

This is to notify all interested parties, Including
Centennial Development Exploration Company,
Conoco Phillips Company, Marathon Oil Permian,
LLC, and their successars and assigns, that the New
Mexico Oil Conservation Division will conduct a
hearing on an application submitted by Rit?\?&
Runner Resources Operating, LLC (Case No.
21767). During the COVID-19 Public Health
Emargenc?f. state buildings are closed to the public
and hearings will be conducted remotely. The
hearing will be conducted on April 8, 2021, beginning
at 8:15 a.m. To participate in the electronic hearing,

see the instructions posted on the docket for that
t e M

a

Applicant applies for an order pooling all
uncommitted mineral interests in the Bone Spring
formation in a 240-acre, more or less, standard
horizontal spacing unit comprised of the E/2 W/2 of
Section 36 and the E/2 SW/4 of Section 25
Township 20 South, Range 35 East in Lea County,
New Mexico. The horizontal spacing unit will be
dedicated to Ridge Runner's proposed Morpheus
25/36 State Com B #2H well, which will be
horizomalig drilled from a surface location in Unit L of
Section 25 to a bottom hole location in Unit N of
Section 36. The completed interval of the well will be
orthadox. Also to be cansidered will be the costs of
drilling and completing the well and the allocation of
the costs, the designation of Ridge Runner
Resources Operating, LLC as the operator of the
well, and a 200% charge for the risk involved in
drilling and completing the well. The ﬁroposad well is
located approximately 16 miles Southwest of Hobbs,
New Mexico.

#36279

02107475 00251932

GILBERT

HINKLE, SHANOR LLP
PO BOX 2068

SANTA FE, NM 87504

RIDGE RUNNER
RESOURCES OPERATING,
LLC
Case No. 21767

Exhibit A-7




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION OF RIDGE RUNNER

RESOURCES OPERATING, LLC

FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO CASE NOS. 21766-21767

SELF-AFFIRMED STATEMENT OF
MICHAEL BURKE

I [ am over 18 years of age and am competent to provide this Self-Affirmed
Statement. I have personal knowledge of the matters addressed herein.

2 I'am a geologist at Ridge Runner Resources Operating, LLC (“Ridge Runner™). |
am familiar with the geological matters that pertain to Ridge Runner’s applications.

& [ have previously testified before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division as an
expert in geology, and my qualifications were accepted.

4. A general location map of the proposed horizontal spacing units (“HSUs™) is
attached as Exhibit B-1. The map depicts horizontal wells that have been completed in or
permitted to the Bone Spring formation marked with a brown dot at the bottom hole location. The
map also depicts the proposed Morpheus 25/36 State Com B #1H and 2H wells (“Wells™) and the
proposed HSUs with purple boxes.

5. Attached as Exhibit B-2 is a type log consisting of well logs of a well drilled within
the paths of the proposed laterals that shows the formation tops, the significant producing zones.
and the target depths of the lateral wellbores.

6. A gun barrel diagram is attached as Exhibit B-3.

RIDGE RUNNER

Case No. 21767

Exhibit B




T A structure map of the Bone Spring formation is attached as Exhibit B-4. The map
shows that in this vicinity the subsurface is uniformly underlain by this formation at a depth of
~8050" — ~11,250" MD (H = ~3200°). The structural dip is to the west at ~400° per mile (~4.5
degree). There are no significant structural or stratigraphic interruptions (faults, truncation, etc.).
The various individual stratigraphic zones exhibit local thickness and reservoir quality variations.

8. Attached as Exhibit B-5 is a gross interval isopach map of the Bone Spring
formation containing the target zones for the Wells used to construct a cross-section from A to A’
It shows that the Bone Spring formation across the HSU is continuous.

9. Attached as Exhibit B-6 is a stratigraphic cross-section for the representative wells
from A to A’ identified in Exhibit B-5. The well logs on the cross section provide a representative
sample of the Bone Spring formation in this area. The target zone(s) for the Wells are continuous
across the HSUs.

10. A north to south well orientation is preferred in this area based on horizontal stress.

11. Based on the information discussed above, [ am able to conclude that:

(a) the HSUs are justified from a geologic standpoint;

(b)  there is no faulting or other geologic impediment that could adversely affect
the drilling of the Wells; and

(c) each quarter-quarter section in the HSUs will contribute more or less
equally to production.

12. In my opinion, the granting of Ridge Runner’s applications will prevent the drilling
of unnecessary wells, protect correlative rights, and prevent waste.

13. The attached exhibits were either prepared by me or under my supervision or were

compiled from company business records.

(9]



14, I understand that this Self-Affirmed Statement will be used as written testimony in
this case. I affirm that my testimony in paragraphs 1 through 13 above is true and correct and is
made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New Mexico. My testimony is made

as of the date handwritten next to my signature below.

/Py Arel S i 5. 2% -2)

Michael Burke Date
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